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Dear Mr. Armentrou

in the courdq OFf their official duties. For the reasoﬁs
hereinafter stated, it is my opinion that such investigators
may not carry concealed firearms in the course of their

official duties,
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Under the provisions of section 24-2 of the
criminal Code of 1961 (Ill, Rev, Stat. 1975, ch. 38, par.
24~2), various classes of peréoné.are exempted from the
pepalties_provide& for gnlawful use ofﬂ%éépans-(gggz. ip
this case, the carrying of concealeé'firearms), _(Ill. kev.
~ stat. 1975, ch. 38, p&r. 2471(a)(¢).) The only group of
investigatbrs per se that are specificaliy included in the
enumerated exemptioﬁs of section 24-2 are “"agents" and
"investigators"” of the-Iliinois Legislative‘;nvestigating
Commission, (Ill. Rev, Stat. 1975, ch. 38, par. 24-2
(2)(53).) This exemption does hot‘apply‘heré; Hence, the -
only applicable exemption would appear to lie, if at all,
in section 24-2(a)(l), whieh‘descrihes.”peacé officexs" as
follows: |

o : * 5 & . _'

(1) Preace officers or any person summoned by
any such officers to assist in making arrests ox
preserving the peace while he 1is actually engaged

in assisting such officer.
" ‘ * w W "

If the State's Attorney's investigative staff is

to fall within the purview of that exemption, such investiga-

tors would have to meet the definition of “peace officer” as
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stated in section 2«13 of the Criminal code (Ill. Rev. Stat.
1975, ch. 38, par. 2-13), which includes:

v & ¥ {A]ny person who by virtue of his office

or public employment is vested by law with a

duty to maintain public order or to make arrests

for offenses,; whether that duty extends to all

offenses or is limited to specific offenses.”

Section 107-4(2) of the Criminal cada (xll, Rev,
Stat. 1975, ch‘ 38, par._107~4(2)). contains a broader definie
tian of the term, lncluding withln its scope “any peace
officer or member of any duly organized state. COunty, or
Municlpal peace unxt'er~police force of another state";
ms? aie'fi__r;zigiqh expressly applies only to article 107 of
thg'Criﬁihalipode._dealﬁng wiﬁh farréat”; 111. Rev. Stat.
1975, ch. 38, par. 107-1 st geq.

No étatutgry delineation of the funqtipné or
independept #gghﬁr}ty'of‘Sﬁatg's}ggto;neyfs iﬁ#éstigétcrg
isvggpérgqt; _89qh invest?gaﬁg;s~generally Pra?ideAstaff
support £¢£ Stéte'$ AtthnéyB”in'g;::fingv¢gt_ga:§iqui§:

functione of their office, éexviﬁg as a special genre of

assistants or aides,
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Under the provisions of section 5 of "AN ACT in
regard ‘to attorneys general and state's attorneys" (Ill.

Rev. Stat, 1975, ch. 14, par. 5) the duties of a State's

attarxi_ey are enumerated. These include, inter alia, -ﬁhe_'
éGMmeﬁcementvand prosecution of ?all aétidns,'suits, iﬁéict-
ments and prosecutions. civil and criminal, in the ‘circuit
court for his county”; the commencement and prosecution of'
Yall actions and proceedings brought by any county officer
in ‘his official capacity;: and'tﬁe defense<of,"all'a§t10ns
| and=§£aceédings'brought aéainst his county, or against any
county or State officer, in his official capacity, within
his county"-"
Xt is clear that the State 8 Attorney is chiefly
invalie& in representing the lega; interésts of-the people
in his county (111. Rev. 8ta£,“1§75.'eh. 58. par.'S(li et
| ggg ) and such actxvities do ‘not include a peace officer 's
duty of maintaining public- ordar or making aﬁ;ests for
offenses. (Ill. Rev. stat. 1975, ch. 38, par. 2-13; see
1933 I1l, Att'y. Gen Op. 366 [state 8 Attorney not privileged

to carxy eoncealed weapons on his person, or function as a
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peace officer]}.) Based upon these statutory duties, a State's
Attorney is not a “peace officer" within the meaning of
either of tﬁewdefinitions‘ in ,’theﬂ .érim:in_a.ll .c'odé. - Il1l. Rev.
gtat, 19?5:.‘.'._‘323}»-'vae,},pa:.;.,'-é--vié .afxé 167-'-4(:31)'-.- | o

Inmy opinien, it .-.fa‘il&s' that the exemption in
section 24-’2(;).(1) from prosecution for the otherwise unlawe
ful uéerbf_WQapohs_as»set forth in_sectian,24él(a)(4) (Ill.
Rév. $iatf 1975: ¢h. 38, ﬁar;'ﬂénl(a)) does not apply to
“investigatqrs” hired to aséiét State's Rttornéys.perﬁorm
certain duties of ..théir offices, unless thosé individual
"inVestigatois“ are also duly authorized or appointed "peace
officers” witﬁin the meaning of sections 2-13 and 107—4(2) of
the é;iminal Code of 1961.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENBRAL




